UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PRODUCTION OF
DEGRADABLE BIOPLASTIC FROM
TARO STARCH (Colocasia esculenta)

SITI ZULAIKHA BINTI ABU HASSAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor in Science (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Science

January 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this proposal will carried out in accordance with regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that t have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Zulaikha Binti Abu Hassan

Student 1.D No. : 2016534975

Programme : Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology — AS201
Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : The Production of Degradable Bioplastic from Taro

starch (Colocasia esculenta)

Signature of Student

Date January 2020



ABSTRACT

The rising of traditional plastic uses will caused horrible impact to the ecosystem. This
IS because it can lead to the plastic pollution and in some cases, it can cause the diseases
because of the toxic that contained in it. By using the degradable bioplastic instead of a
traditional plastic, it might help in reducing the pollution and the risk of diseases. Thus,
this research aimed to extract the taro starch (Colocasia esculenta) and to produce the
degradable bioplastic. Starch was extracted by manual peeling, chopping, blending,
filtering and drying. Degradable bioplastic were produced from different concentration
of glycerine (80%, 60% and 40%). 0.5% (w/v) of chitosan also added to act as
plasticizer. Result showed that the higher the concentration of glycerine, the lower the
tensile strength (MPa). Meanwhile, at slightly low concentration of glycerine (60%), it
showed the highest percentage of water absorption. Furthermore, in degradation test for
degradable bioplastic, it showed that the high concentration of glycerine (60% and 80%)

are faster to decompose.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ig
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION Tl
ABSTRACT I
ABSTRAK iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMET \V;
TABLE OF CONTENT Vi
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xi
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Significant of Study 2
1.3 Objective 3

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Taro (Colocasia esculenta)

2.1.1 Taxonomy

2.1.2 Morphology

2.1.3 Nutritional VValue of Taro (Colocasia esculenta)
2.2 Starch

2.2.1 Starch in Taro (Colocasia esculenta)
2.3 Plasticizer

2.3.1 Glycerine as Plasticizer

© 00 N N oo o o b~ BAbd

2.4 Chitosan as Natural Filler

Vi



2.5

2.6

Plastic
25.1 History of Plastic

2.5.2 Degradable Bioplastic Versus Conventional
Plastic
2.5.3 Harmful Effect of Conventional Plastic

Purpose and Needs of Degradable Materials

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2  Apparatus and Instruments

3.1.3  Chemicals

Method

3.2.1 Pre-treatment

3.2.2 Taro Starch Preparation

3.2.3 Manufacture of Degradable Bioplastic

3.24 Characterization of Raw Material by using Fourier
Transform Infrared (FTIR) Spectroscopy

Testing Parameter for Degradable Bioplastic

3.3.1 Tensile Strength and Elongation Test

3.3.2 Water Absorption Test

3.3.3 Degradation Test for Degradable Bioplastic

Flowchart

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2
4.3

Characteristics Degradable Bioplastic from Taro Starch
(Colocasia esculenta) at Different Concentration of
Glycerine

FTIR Analysis

Tensile Strength and Elongation Test

Vii

10
10
11

11
12

13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15

15
15
16
16
17

18
18

19
21



	THE PRODUCTION OF DEGRADABLE BIOPLASTIC FROM TARO STARCH (Colocasia esculenta)
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1Background of Study
	1.2Problem Statement
	1.3Significant of Study
	1.3Objective


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1Taro (Colocasia esculenta)
	2.1.1 Taxonomy
	2.1.2 Morphology
	2.1.3 Nutritional Value of Taro (Colocasia esculenta)

	2.2Starch
	2.2.1 Starch in Taro (Colocasia esculenta)

	2.3Plasticizer
	2.3.1 Glycerine as Plasticizer

	2.4Chitosan as Natural Filler
	2.5Plastic
	2.5.1 History of Plastic
	2.5.2 Degradable Bioplastic Versus Conventional Plastic
	2.5.3 Harmful Effect of Conventional Plastic

	2.6Purpose and Needs of Degradable Materials


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Materials
	3.1.2 Apparatus and Instruments
	3.1.3 Chemicals

	3.2Method
	3.2.1 Pre-treatment
	3.2.2 Taro Starch Preparation
	3.2.3 Manufacture of Degradable Bioplastic
	3.2.4 Characterization of Raw Material by using Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Spectroscopy

	3.3Testing Parameter for Degradable Bioplastic
	3.3.1 Tensile Strength and Elongation Test
	3.3.2 Water Absorption Test
	3.3.3 Degradation Test for Degradable Bioplastic

	3.4Flowchart



	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1Characteristics Degradable Bioplastic from Taro Starch (Colocasia esculenta) at Different Concentration of Glycerine
	4.2FTIR Analysis
	4.3Tensile Strength and Elongation Test
	4.4Water Absorption Test
	4.5Degradation Test of Degradable Bioplastic


