UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PRODUCTION OF DEGRADABLE BIOPLASTIC FROM TARO STARCH (Colocasia esculenta)

SITI ZULAIKHA BINTI ABU HASSAN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor in Science (Hons.) Biology**

Faculty of Applied Science

January 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this proposal will carried out in accordance with regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that t have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	: Siti Zulaikha Binti Abu Hassan
Student I.D No.	: 2016534975
Programme	: Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology – AS201
Faculty	: Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	: The Production of Degradable Bioplastic from Taro starch (<i>Colocasia esculenta</i>)
Signature of Student	
Date	January 2020

ABSTRACT

The rising of traditional plastic uses will caused horrible impact to the ecosystem. This is because it can lead to the plastic pollution and in some cases, it can cause the diseases because of the toxic that contained in it. By using the degradable bioplastic instead of a traditional plastic, it might help in reducing the pollution and the risk of diseases. Thus, this research aimed to extract the taro starch (*Colocasia esculenta*) and to produce the degradable bioplastic. Starch was extracted by manual peeling, chopping, blending, filtering and drying. Degradable bioplastic were produced from different concentration of glycerine (80%, 60% and 40%). 0.5% (w/v) of chitosan also added to act as plasticizer. Result showed that the higher the concentration of glycerine, the lower the tensile strength (MPa). Meanwhile, at slightly low concentration of glycerine (60%), it showed the highest percentage of water absorption. Furthermore, in degradation test for degradable bioplastic, it showed that the high concentration of glycerine (60% and 80%) are faster to decompose.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	Page i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMET	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xi
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE	xii

CHAP 1.1	FER ONE: INTRODUCTION Background of Study	1 1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significant of Study	2
1.3	Objective	3

СНАРТ	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Taro (Colocasia esculenta)	4
	2.1.1 Taxonomy	4
	2.1.2 Morphology	5
	2.1.3 Nutritional Value of Taro (Colocasia esculenta)	6
2.2	Starch	6
	2.2.1 Starch in Taro (Colocasia esculenta)	7
2.3	Plasticizer	7
	2.3.1 Glycerine as Plasticizer	8
2.4	Chitosan as Natural Filler	9

2.5	Plastic		10	
	2.5.1	History of Plastic	10	
	2.5.2	Degradable Bioplastic Versus Conventional	11	
	Plastic	Plastic		
	2.5.3	Harmful Effect of Conventional Plastic	11	
2.6	Purpose	and Needs of Degradable Materials	12	

13

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materia	als	13
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	13
	3.1.2	Apparatus and Instruments	13
	3.1.3	Chemicals	13
3.2	Metho	d	14
	3.2.1	Pre-treatment	14
	3.2.2	Taro Starch Preparation	14
	3.2.3	Manufacture of Degradable Bioplastic	14
	3.2.4	Characterization of Raw Material by using Fourier	15
	Transfe	orm Infrared (FTIR) Spectroscopy	
3.3	Testing	g Parameter for Degradable Bioplastic	15
	3.3.1	Tensile Strength and Elongation Test	15
	3.3.2	Water Absorption Test	16
	3.3.3	Degradation Test for Degradable Bioplastic	16
3.4	Flowch	nart	17

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		18
4.1	Characteristics Degradable Bioplastic from Taro Starch	18
	(Colocasia esculenta) at Different Concentration of	
	Glycerine	
4.2	FTIR Analysis	19
4.3	Tensile Strength and Elongation Test	21